STH 64/East Second Street Lincoln County

Phase 2 ESA -Cleaners of Merrill

City of Merrill/ WisDOT

January 1999

Report for City of Merrill/WisDOT

Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment

STH 64/East Second Street Cleaners of Merrill ID 9996-03-00

Prepared by:

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC. Excellence in Engineering Since 1946 910 West Wingra Drive Madison, WI 53715

February 1999





910 West Wingra Drive Madison, Wisconsin 53715 Phone: (608) 251-4843 Fax: (608) 251-8655

February 1, 1999

Mr. Al Peterson Wisconsin Department of Transportation District 7 P O Box 777 Rhinelander, WI 54501

Re: Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment Cleaners of Merrill STH 64/ East Second Street - Merrill, WI I.D. 9996-03-00

Dear Al,

Enclosed is a copy of the Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) Report for the referenced site at 219 East Second Street in Merrill. The site is located along the project limits from station 1+320 to 1+336. No additional permanent right-of-way (R/W) will be acquired from the parcel. The site was identified for investigation following Phase 1 review for the project.

Laboratory analyses identified toluene soil contamination at a concentration exceeding the toluene NR 720 Residual Contaminant Level (RCL). Additionally, tetrachloroethene (PCE) groundwater contamination was detected at a concentration exceeding the PCE NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES).

It is our understanding that the contaminated soil will need to be classified as a "Special Waste" and handled appropriately if encountered during construction. In addition, because of the anticipated excavation depth for utility line replacement and the dewatering activities, contaminated groundwater pumped from the trenches would also require special handling and disposal or treatment.

Based on the findings of this report, the history of the site, and the use of dry-cleaning solvents petroleum use/storage at the Cleaners of Merrill site, Phase 2.5 investigation near the site is recommended to identify the contamination source area, extent, and magnitude.

Mr. Al Peterson Page 2 February 1, 1999

We are forwarding copies of the report to the DNR and property owner in accordance with the WisDOT Facilities Development Manual.

Sincerely,

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.

James R. McCarthy, Environmental Scientist

ler

Luke T. Hellermann, P.G.

Enclosures

cc: Chuck Pierotti, City of Merrill (w/enclosure) Marina Benoy, WDNR, Rhinelander (w/enclosure) Mr. Gary Schuster, Cleaners of Merrill (w/enclosure)

mro:ab\S:\001--050\023\420\HAZMAT\cleaners\coverc.rpt.wpd



Merrill/WisDOT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page	<u>e No.</u>
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ES	5-1
SECTION 1 - INTRODUCTION	
1.01Purpose and Scope11.02Abbreviations11.03General Site Information1	-1 -2 -2
SECTION 2 - SITE DESCRIPTION	
2.01Site Location22.02Site History22.03City of Merrill/WisDOT Preliminary Plans for Site Use22.04Regional Soil Conditions and Groundwater Flow2	:-1 :-1 :-1 :-2
SECTION 3 - SAMPLING RESULTS	
3.01Observations33.02Screening and Analytical Results3	-1 -1
SECTION 4 - CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
4.01Conclusions44.02Recommendations4	1 1
SECTION 5 - LIMITATIONS	

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A	- SANBORN AND USGS MAPS
APPENDIX B	- SITE INVESTIGATION PROCEDURES
APPENDIX C	- SOIL BORING LOGS AND ABANDONMENT FORMS
APPENDIX D	- LABORATORY REPORTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

Page <u>Following</u>

LIST OF TABLES

3.02-1 3.02-2 3.02-3	Field Screening Results3-1Soil Analytical Results3-1Groundwater Analytical Results3-1						
LIST OF FIGURES							

2.01-1	Site Location		 	 	2-1
2.01-2	Site Plan	• • • • • • • •	 	 	2-1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

•

,

ES.01 PURPOSE AND SCOPE

Strand Associates, Inc. conducted a Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the Cleaners of Merrill site on November 4,1998 for the City of Merrill and District 7 of the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) for Project I.D. 9996-03-00. The site is located at 219 East Second Street in the City of Merrill, Lincoln County, Wisconsin.

The purpose of the assessment was to investigate the city right-of-way (R/W) adjacent to the site where excavation activities for road and utility construction will be performed. Strand conducted the assessment to determine the presence of solvent and/or petroleum contamination which could result in environmental responsibility for the City of Merrill. The assessment included the following scope of services: construction and abandonment of two soil borings; collection and field-screening of soil samples; collection of one groundwater sample; laboratory analysis of soil samples for gasoline range organics (GRO) and volatile organic compounds (VOCs); and analysis of the groundwater sample for VOCs.

A Phase 1 Reconnaissance and Record Search by Strand Associates, Inc. in May 1998 identified the site for further investigation because of the common use of solvents in the drycleaning business, site UST registration information, and planned work in the area. A drycleaning facility has operated at this site for 27 years. The site formerly maintained an AST that contained dry-cleaning fluid. Also, records indicate that a 510-gallon leaded gasoline UST exists at this address.

The Cleaners of Merrill site is located along the south side of East Second Street from proposed road design station 1+320 to 1+336. The City plan for the East Second Street project at this site includes acquisition of a temporary limited easement (TLE), road excavation to an approximate depth of 4 feet below ground surface (BGS), and road reconstruction. Storm sewer will be replaced along the south side of East Second Street to a depth of approximately 6 feet BGS. Sanitary sewer will be replaced in the center of the road and will involve construction depths of approximately 13 feet BGS. Additionally, water main at an approximate depth of 6 feet BGS will be replaced along the north side of East Second Street.

ES.02 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Subsurface investigation at the site indicated that the soils consist predominately of fine to medium sand with varying amounts of small cobbles and some gravel. Asphalt, concrete grindings, and crushed brick were observed in the upper two feet of the borings, confirming statements that the asphalt road is constructed over concrete and brick road base. Boring SB-8 was advanced to a depth of 12 feet below ground surface (BGS) while boring SB-7 was advanced to 16 feet. Attempts to extract soil samples from the 10 to 16 foot depth were unsuccessful due to a collapsing borehole. The collapsing borehole also prevented the installation of a temporary well to collect groundwater in soil boring SB-7. Groundwater was encountered at an approximate depth of 11 feet BGS in soil boring SB-8 and a groundwater sample was collected.

No elevated soil headspace screening results were detected in the field using a photoionization detector (PID). No obvious odors or visual signs of contamination were identified. The soil samples from borings SB-7, 10 to 12 feet BGS, and SB-8 at 2 to 4 feet BGS contained concentrations of tetrachloroethene (PCE) at 39 micrograms per kilogram (μ g/kg) and 440 μ g/kg respectively. The soil sample from boring SB-7 at 10 to 12 feet BGS contained a concentration of toluene at 3100 μ g/kg, exceeding the NR 720 Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) of 1500 μ g/kg. Soil boring SB-8 had detections of toluene below the RCL at both the 2 to 4 foot and 10 to 12 foot depths (71 and 110 μ g/kg, respectively). All four soil samples analyzed had detections of methylene chloride, presumably as a lab contaminant. There were no detections of other VOCs or GRO, in the soil samples analyzed.

The groundwater sample collected from soil boring SB-8 was analyzed for VOCs. A PCE concentration of 7.8 μ g/L was detected in the sample, exceeding NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES) of 5 μ g/L. There were no detections of other VOCs in the groundwater sample.

ES.03 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Road construction in this area will be to approximately 4 feet BGS. Earthwork for utility replacements will involve excavations to an approximate maximum depth of 13 feet BGS. Groundwater was encountered at an approximate depth of 11 feet BGS in the borings. PCE and toluene were detected in three of the four soil samples analyzed. The RCL for toluene was exceeded at SB-7 in the soil sample from the 10 to 12 feet BGS. Contaminated groundwater was also identified at soil boring SB-8 where a PCE concentration of 7.8 μ g/L was detected, exceeding the NR 140 ES of 5.0 μ g/L.

The site is recommended for Phase 2.5 investigation based on the laboratory-analytical results, field observations, and the current knowledge of preliminary construction plans at the Cleaners of Merrill site.

Both soil and groundwater contamination levels detected during the Phase 2 investigation exceeded standards (ESs and RCLs). Soil and groundwater wastes that are excavated during construction or pumped from a trench during dewatering would be considered a "Special Waste" if the material contains even "low" concentrations of petroleum or solvent contamination. Phase 2 investigation results indicate that soil with petroleum or solvent contamination will be excavated from East Second Street for road and utility line construction. Results also indicate that dewatering will be needed during utility line construction and that the groundwater near SB-8 is impacted with PCE at levels exceeding the NR 140 ES.

Because both soil RCL and groundwater ES exceedances have been identified and because of the extent of the contamination is not known, a Phase 2.5 investigation is warranted at this site.

SECTION 1

. .

1.01 PURPOSE AND SCOPE

This report presents the findings of a Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the Cleaners of Merrill site at 219 East Second Street, west of the intersection of East Second Street and Blaine Street in downtown Merrill, WI. The site is located along the south side of East Second Street from proposed design station 1 + 320 to 1 + 336. The environmental concern at the site is the past and present use of dry-cleaning chemicals and the history of an underground storage tank (UST) at this address.

Strand completed a report, "Phase 1 Hazardous Materials Review" (Reconnaissance and Record Search) for the corridor dated May 1998. For more information on the subject site, please refer to the referenced report for the City of Merrill and Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT), Project I.D. 9996-03-00, STH 64/East Second Street, from Polk to Mill Streets, Lincoln County, Wisconsin.

Based upon the known design work at the time of this review, the proposed utility replacements, review of available information in the Phase 1 report, and review of the 1954 Sanborn map, the scope of this Phase 2 ESA included the following:

- Construction and abandonment of two soil borings (SB-7 and SB-8) to a maximum depth of 16 feet below ground surface (BGS).
- Collection and field-screening of soil samples with a photoionization detector (PID).
- Laboratory analysis of two soil samples from each boring for gasoline range organics (GRO) and volatile organic compounds (VOCs).
- Collection and analysis of one groundwater sample from boring SB-8 for VOCs.

This assessment was conducted in accordance with WisDOT Facilities Development Manual Procedure No. 21-35-10, Environmental Documents, Reports and Permits, Contaminated Site Assessment & Remediation, Phase 2 - Environmental Sampling.

The findings of the Phase 2 ESA and recommendations are provided in the following sections.

1.02 ABBREVIATIONS

The following abbreviations and terms are used in this report:

BGS	-	below ground surface
DNR	-	Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
ESA	-	environmental site assessment
ES	-	enforcement standard
eV	-	electron volt
GRO	-	gasoline range organics
LOD	-	limit of detection
mg/kg	-	milligram per kilogram
PAL	-	preventive action limit
PID	-	photoionization detector
ppm	-	parts per million
PVOC	-	petroleum volatile organic compound
RCL	-	NR 720 Residual Contaminant Level
R/W	-	right-of-way
STH	-	state trunk highway
TLE	-	temporary limited easement
τον	-	total organic vapors
µ g/k g	-	micrograms per kilogram (approximately ppb if dry weight basis)
μ g/L	-	microgram per liter
USGS	-	United States Geologic Survey
UST	-	underground storage tank
WisDOT	-	Wisconsin Department of Transportation

1.03 GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Site Owner:	Cleaners of Merrill							
	219 East Second Street							
	Merrill, WI	54452						
	Contact:	Mr. Gary Schuster						
		(715) 536-4094						

Site Address: 219 East Second Street (Southwest of the intersection of Blaine and East Second Streets) Merrill, WI 54452

DNR Site I.D. #: Not applicable

PECFA Eligible: Not applicable

Note: Applicability to DNR Dry Cleaning Rule not investigated.

City/WisDOT		
Consultant:	Strand Assoc	liates Deixe
	Madison WI	53715
	Contact:	Mr. Andrew Craven. P.E.
		Mr. Luke Hellermann, P.G.
	Phone:	(608) 251-4843
DNR Project		
Manager:	Department c	of Natural Resources
-	107 Sutcliffe	Avenue
	P.O. Box 818	
	Contact:	WI 54501 Marina Benov
	Phone:	(715) 362-7616
Client:	City of Merril	
	1004 East Fir	
	Contact:	Chuck Pierotti, P.E.
		(715) 536-2311
		t 7 Phinalandar
	P.O. Box 777	
	Hanson Lake	Road
	Rhinelander,	WI 54501
	Contact:	Al Peterson, P.E.
		(715) 302-3490
Drilling	Maxim Techn	ologies - with SGS as subcontractor
Subcontractor:	Soil Geoprobe	e Consultants (SGS)
	Merrill, WL 5	4452
	Contact:	Mr. Pete Wegner
	Phone:	(800) 261-2803
Applytical		
Laboratory:	EN CHEM, In	с.
,	525 Science	Drive
	Madison, WI	53711
	Contact:	Ms. Elizabeth Graf
	THORE.	10007 202-0000

.

. ;

SECTION 2 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.01 SITE LOCATION

The Cleaners of Merrill site is located at 219 East Second Street. The property covers approximately 50 feet of frontage on East Second Street west of the intersection of Blaine Street. This corresponds to the SE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 11, T31N, R6E, City of Merrill, Lincoln County Wisconsin. See the site location map provided as Figure 2.01-1 and the USGS Topographic Map provided in Appendix A. The site is located along the south side of East Second Street from design station 1+320 to 1+336.

The site is situated in a mixed zoning area of downtown Merrill. Commercial buildings/office fronts and residential houses and apartments exist on the south side of Second Street while residential parcels exist to the north and farther west. The parcel is bordered to the east by a vacant former business (labeled as dairy on the 1954 Sanborn) and Blaine Street with residences and businesses beyond, to the south by businesses/warehouses, and to the west by an alley and office buildings and residences. The boring locations and other site features are shown on the site plan, Figure 2.01-2.

2.02 SITE HISTORY

According to the Phase 1 Review conducted by Strand dated May 1998, the site was identified for Phase 2 investigations because of the use of dry-cleaning chemicals at the site, the registration of a UST at the site, and road and utility work in the area.

A dry-cleaning facility has operated at this site for 27 years. The site also formerly maintained an AST that contained dry-cleaning fluid, and records indicate that a 510-gallon leaded gasoline UST exists at this address (presumed to be in the basement). Records list the UST as residential and installed in 1980 with the last inspection in 1986. The 1998 UST records list the address as 219 East Second Street with the owner listed as Harold Dahlke. Harold Dahlke is the former owner of the site. Utility upgrades at the site include storm sewer, sanitary sewer, and water main. A Phase 2 investigation was recommended because of the potential for encountering solvent or petroleum-contaminated soils or groundwater.

Review of Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps confirmed the developed use of the site for the period of review dating back to 1954. The map did not designate site use, but did label the property to the east as dairy. A copy of the Sanborn Map is provided in Appendix A.

2.03 CITY OF MERRILL/WisDOT PRELIMINARY PLANS FOR SITE USE

The City plan for the East Second Street project at this site does not include acquiring permanent R/W. However, the planned activities for this area include acquisition of a temporary limited easement (TLE) and excavation for road reconstruction to an approximate depth of 4 BGS. The Cleaners of Merrill site is located along the south side of East Second





s:\001--050\023\420\micros\exhibits\cleanfig2.01-2.dgn

Street from proposed road design station 1+320 to 1+336. Storm sewer will be replaced along the south side of East Second Street to an approximate depth of 6 feet BGS. Sanitary sewer will be replaced in the center of the road and will involve construction depths of approximately 13 feet BGS. Additionally, water main at an approximate depth of 6 feet BGS will be replaced along the north side of East Second Street. Curb and gutter along East Second Street will also be replaced. The location of upgraded facilities is shown on Figure 2.01-2. New/upgraded sanitary and storm sewer will be installed in new locations while water main will be installed in the same location.

2.04 REGIONAL SOIL CONDITIONS AND GROUNDWATER FLOW

The City of Merrill is located in the Northern Highlands, in the northern half of the Central Wisconsin River Basin. The soils in the project area are generally sandy soils or silty sands associated with the river corridors/outwash plains that create boundaries in the city. Both the Wisconsin and Prairie Rivers dissect the city. The Wisconsin and Prairie Rivers join approximately 1000 feet south of the site and flow east and then southerly. The Prairie River is located west and north of the site and city, and the Wisconsin River forms the southern boundary of the city. It would appear groundwater flow might be south in this portion of town, but groundwater flow direction was not determined as part of this investigation.

The area of the site/roadway and surrounding land in this area is level, and soils have moderate (surface) to high (deeper in the profile) permeability, estimated at 0.8 to 5 inches an hour. The Lincoln County Soil Survey shows soils in the area as the Padus Series, which are well-drained soils formed in loamy deposits and in the underlying sand and gravel.

Sandy, glacial outwash soils in the area are typically about 50 feet thick and overlie Precambrian crystalline bedrock of either igneous or metamorphic origin. The seasonal high water table for the project areas is not known. Other Phase 2 investigations have found groundwater levels as high as 7 feet BGS in some areas. These same reports have reported groundwater flow to be northwest at other locations on East Second Street. One such site is the Stillman's Service Site at 601 E. Second. The regional groundwater flow direction has not been determined.

: -: **-:**

SECTION 3 SAMPLING RESULTS

3.01 OBSERVATIONS

Geoprobe borings were constructed by Soil Geoprobe Services (SGS) on November 4, 1998. Continuous soil samples were collected at two boring locations. Boring SB-7 was advanced to 16 feet BGS in attempts to extract soil samples, but the borehole kept collapsing below the 10- to 12-foot depth because of large cobbles, gravel and loose sand. Boring SB-8 was advanced to a depth of 12 feet BGS. Groundwater was encountered at an approximate depth of 11 feet BGS, and a groundwater sample was collected. A summary of site investigation procedures is included in Appendix B, and soil boring logs and abandonment forms are provided in Appendix C.

Soils encountered during construction of the two borings consisted of approximately 0 to 2 feet of mixed roadway materials such as asphalt (3 to 4 inches), concrete (6 to 12 inches), basecourse and/or gravel (6 to 12 inches). Subsurface investigation below two feet indicated that the soils consist predominately of fine to medium sand with varying amounts of small cobbles and gravel. Cinders and/or veins of black streaking were observed in the upper four feet.

The borings were located west of the southwest corner of the intersection of Blaine and East Second Streets along the western frontage of 219 East Second Street and properties west. The borings were in the city R/W near the south curb at locations corresponding to the following roadway stationing:

SB-7 @ 1+334, 7.5 M right (23 feet from center line) SB-8 @ 1+317, 7 M right (24.5 feet from the center line).

3.02 SCREENING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Soil samples collected were screened in the field with a PID and the results are presented in Table 3.02-1. No elevated PID readings (readings over 3 ppm) were observed at either boring, and no visual or olfactory field observations indicated the presence of contamination in samples.

Two soil samples from each boring were analyzed for GRO and VOCs. Soil analytical results are presented in Table 3.02-2. All four soil samples analyzed had detections of methylene chloride, a common lab contaminant. Methylene chloride was also detected in the methanol field blank, indicating that detections are due to laboratory contamination. The soil samples from borings SB-7, 10 to 12 feet BGS, and SB-8 at 2 to 4 feet BGS contained concentrations of tetrachloroethene (PCE) at 39 micrograms per kilogram (μ g/kg) and 440 μ g/kg respectively. The soil sample from boring SB-7 at 10 to 12 feet BGS contained a concentration of toluene at 3100 μ g/kg, exceeding the NR 720 Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) of 1500 μ g/kg. Soil boring SB-8 had detections of toluene below the RCL at both the 2 to 4 foot and 10 to 12 foot

depths (71 and 110 μ g/kg, respectively). There were no detections of other VOCs or GRO, in the soil samples analyzed.

No groundwater sample could be obtained at soil boring SB-7 because the borehole collapsed several times and a temporary well could not be installed. The groundwater sample collected from a temporary well installed in soil boring SB-8 was analyzed for VOCs. Groundwater analytical results are presented in Table 3.02-3. A PCE concentration of 7.8 μ g/L was detected in the sample, exceeding NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES) of 5 μ g/L. There were no detections of other VOCs in the sample.

Copies of the laboratory analytical reports for the soil and groundwater samples are included in Appendix D.

Field Screening Results (PID) - Cleaners of Merrill STH 64/East Second Street - Merrill, WI

	Boring	Number
Sample Depth, Ft.	SB-7	SB-8
0 - 2	NR	NR
2 - 4	2.4	2.0*
4 - 6	2.4	NR
6 - 8	2.8*	1.9
8 - 10	2.8	NR
10 - 12	2.9*	2.3*
12 - 16	NR	EOB
	EOB	

Notes:

* Sample retained for laboratory analysis.

NR Not recoverable.

EOB End of boring.

Samples collected November 4, 1998.

Soil Analytical Results - Cleaners of Merrill STH 64/East Second Street - Merrill, WI

		Boring Number								
	NR 720	SB-7	SB-7	SB-8	SB-8					
Parameter	RCL	<u>6-8 ft</u>	10-12 ft	2-4 ft	<u>10-12 ft</u>					
GRO, mg/kg	250¹	<2.6	<2.6	<2.7	<2.7					
Detected VOCs, μ g/kg:										
Methylene chloride		66	52	82	81					
Tetrachloroethene		<25	39	440	<25					
Toluene	1,500	<25	3100	71	110					

Notes:

Samples collected November 4, 1998. Limits of Detection (LOD) and Limits of Quantification (LOQ) as specified in laboratory report in Appendix D.

- ¹ Assumes hydraulic conductivity less than 1×10^{-6} cm/s.
- RCL Residual Contaminant Level.
- Highlighted value exceeds NR 720 RCL standard.
- Methylene chloride is a common lab contaminant and was detected in the methanol blank

Groundwater Analytical Results - Cleaners of Merrill STH 64/East Second Street - Merrill, WI

Parameter	NR 140 ES/PAL	Temp. Well SB-8
Detected VOCs, μ g/l:		
Methylene chloride	5/0.5	<0.36
Tetrachloroethene	5/0.5	7.8
Toluene	343/68.6	< 0.27

Notes:

Samples collected November 4, 1998.

ES Enforcement Standard.

PAL Preventive Action Limit.

Highlighted value exceeds NR 140 ES Standard.

SECTION 4 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01 CONCLUSIONS

Field observations (visual and olfactory observations) and PID field-screening results did not indicate the presence of solvent or petroleum-related soil or groundwater contamination at the borings completed. However, solvent and petroleum-related contamination was detected in the soil and groundwater samples submitted for laboratory analyses. The soil samples from borings SB-7, 10 to 12 feet BGS, and SB-8 at 2 to 4 feet BGS contained concentrations of tetrachloroethene (PCE) at 39 micrograms per kilogram (μ g/kg) and 440 μ g/kg respectively. The soil sample from SB-7 at 10 to 12 feet BGS contained a toluene concentration of 3100 μ g/kg, exceeding the NR 720 RCL of 1500 μ g/kg. PCE and toluene were detected in soil samples as shallow as 2 to 4 feet BGS. Contaminated groundwater was also identified at soil boring SB-8. A PCE concentration of 7.8 μ g/L was detected, exceeding the NR 140 ES for PCE (5.0 μ g/L). The depth to groundwater is approximately 11 feet BGS near this site.

Excavation for road and utility line construction will extend to approximate maximum depths of 4 feet BGS for road work and 13 feet BGS for utilities. Storm sewer will be replaced along the south side of East Second Street to a depth of 6 feet. Sanitary sewer will be replaced in the center of the road with construction depths of approximately 13 feet BGS, and water main at an approximate depth of 6 feet will be replaced along the north side of East Second Street.

4.02 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the soil and groundwater analytical results, field observations, and the current knowledge of preliminary construction plans, a Phase 2.5 investigation at the Cleaners of Merrill site is recommended.

Both soil and groundwater contamination levels detected during the Phase 2 investigation exceeded the respective ESs and RCLs. Soil and groundwater wastes that are excavated during construction or pumped from a trench during dewatering would be considered a "Special Waste" if the material contains even "low" concentrations of petroleum or solvent contamination. Phase 2 investigation results indicate that soil with low-level petroleum or solvent construction. Results also indicate that dewatering will be needed during utility line construction and that the groundwater near SB-8 is impacted with PCE at levels exceeding the NR 140 ES. Because of the ES exceedance and potential impacts to the dewatering operations, the PCE groundwater contamination warrants further investigation. Additionally, the toluene NR 720 RCL exceedance at SB-7 warrants further investigation of the contamination source area, extent, and magnitude.

SECTION 5 LIMITATIONS

5.01 LIMITATIONS

This Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was prepared by Strand Associates, Inc. for the City of Merrill and WisDOT District 7 and was conducted in accordance with generallyaccepted standards of practice and with WisDOT Facilities Development Manual Procedure No. 21-35-10. This ESA was conducted specifically for use by the City of Merrill and WisDOT for assessing potential environmental hazards within the proposed right-of-way along STH 64/East Second Street - Polk to Mill Streets, Merrill, WI, (Project ID 9996-03-00). Any reliance on this report by a party other than the City of Merrill and WisDOT shall be at such party's sole risk. This investigation was based on limited soil observation and sampling. The information, recommendations, and conclusions provided herein apply only to the subject properties as they existed during Strand Associates' site assessment. Should land use or conditions change, information, conclusions, and recommendations herein no longer apply. It is stressed that actual site conditions can only be determined by comprehensive and extensive investigation.

APPENDIX A SANBORN AND USGS MAPS





APPENDIX B SITE INVESTIGATION PROCEDURES

B.01 SOIL BORINGS AND SOIL SAMPLING

Borings were advanced with Geoprobe[®] sampling equipment. Soil samples were collected using a 24-inch long Geoprobe[®] soil sampler with disposable acetate liners. When each boring was completed, the hole was filled with bentonite chips or powder to generally within 3 to 6 inches of the surface. The remaining space was filled with a surface seal similar to the existing surface (ie., asphalt).

Soil samples were classified for soil type, and boring logs and borehole abandonment forms are provided in Appendix C. Down-hole sampling equipment was decontaminated with a water and detergent wash and double water rinse between samples to prevent cross-contamination within the boring. Soil borings were abandoned in accordance with Wisconsin Administrative Code, Chapter NR 141.

B.02 SOIL SAMPLING

Soil samples were collected using 24-inch long Geoprobe[®] samplers with disposable acetate liners. Soil sampling equipment was decontaminated between each sample collected. A portion of each sample was collected into quart size ziploc bags for field screening and a portion was collected into jars for potential laboratory analyses. The samples were labeled and retained/stored on site in coolers. After all samples for the site were collected, the screening samples were brought to room temperature. Each field screening sample was agitated for about 30 seconds and analyzed with the PID meter. The PID used was a MicroTIP Model 2000 photoionization detector with a 10.6 electron volt (eV) lamp. The meter was calibrated in the factory and field-calibrated daily prior to sampling using an isobutylene standard.

Soil samples were selected for laboratory analyses based on screening results. Immediately after collection, soil for PVOC and GRO analyses (approximately 25 grams of soil) was placed into two 60 ml septum-lined-lid glass jars. The soil for lead analysis was placed into 250 ml plastic jars. Samples were placed on ice immediately after collection, preserved with 25 mls of methanol (GRO/PVOC only) after field-screening results were obtained, and sent to an analytical laboratory within the specified hold times. A field methanol blank was collected during sampling activities.

Typically, each boring was advanced either to 20 feet in depth or the depth of the water table, whichever was encountered first. The deepest sample above groundwater and/or the sample with the highest field-screening reading were generally retained for laboratory analysis in accordance with the WisDOT Facilities Development Manual.

B.03 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

At boring locations where groundwater sampling was required, a 3/4-inch diameter PVC temporary well was installed in the open probe hole. The wells consisted of a 5-foot length of slotted PVC connected to PVC riser to the ground surface. The screen and riser assembly were installed at a depth to allow groundwater to accumulate in the screened section of the temporary well. Groundwater was purged from each well until the groundwater became clear, until the well was purged dry, or until five gallons of water was purged from the well. The wells were developed and sampled using a PVC bailer. The bailer was decontaminated between each sample. A field bailer blank was not collected. Although new PVC materials were not used for each temporary well and a field bailer blank was not collected the analytical results.

Groundwater samples for PVOCs were collected into 40 mL VOC vials preserved with hydrochloric acid (HCL).

B.04 DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

Geoprobe[®] soil samplers, PVC temporary well screen and riser, and groundwater purging/sampling bailers were decontaminated between samples using a detergent wash and a double water rinse. Disposable nitrile gloves were changed between the collection and classification of each soil or groundwater sample.

B.05 INVESTIGATIVE WASTES

The volume of soil waste generated was minimal, resulting only from the unused portions of split-spoon samples, decontamination water, and purge water. Soil waste was initially containerized in 5-gallon buckets. After field screening determined no elevated readings, soil waste was disposed of by the geoprobe contractor. Water wastes were disposed of on to the paved ground surface at the site.

B.06 SAMPLE ANALYTICAL METHODS

All soil samples were analyzed by EN CHEM, Inc (Wisconsin DNR Laboratory Certification Number 405132750). The samples were transported to EN CHEM by courier.

Soil analytical methods included: GRO - WI DNR Modified Method, PVOCs - EPA Modified Method 8021B, VOCs - EPA Modified Method 8260B, and Lead - EPA Method SW846 7421.

Refer to the laboratory reports for detailed information.

APPENDIX C SOIL BORING LOGS AND ABANDOMENT FORMS

State of Wisconsin Route To: Department of Natural Resources I Solid Waste						Haz. V	Vaste				S F	oil Bo form 44	oring) 00-122	Log Iı	nforn	nation 7-91		
Emergency Response						Underg	ground	l Tanks										
				∐ Was	tewater		Water Other	Resou Re	rces	EXPA	NSIC	N		Pag	e 1	of	2	
Facility	Facility/Project Name							nse/P	rmit/M	onitorir	ig Nun	nber	Boring Number					
ME	RRIL	L - E	AST 2	2ND STREET				D 111			10	N 111	SB-	7 (C	LEA	NER	<u>S)</u>	
Boring	Drilled	By (F	firm nar e Klac	ne and name of crew c le	hief)		Date	Drill	ing Star	ted	Date	Drillin	ig Com	pleted	Drillir	ng Me	thod	
but	,,		- IIIu					1	1/4/98	I		11	/4/98		GEO	PROB	E	
DNR F	acility	Well N	lo. W	I Unique Well No.	Common Well	Name	Fina	l Stati	e Water	Level	Surf	ace Ele	vation	В	Borehole Diameter			
Boring	Locatio	<u></u>			<u> </u>		<u> </u>		Fee	t MSL	Loca	al Grid	Feet M. Locatio	SL n (If an	plicabl	$\frac{1.5}{e}$	Inches	
State 1	Plane	219	Е.	Second St.	N, E			Lat	011					N	•		Е	
SE	1/4	of SE	1/	4 of Section 11	T 31 N,R 6	E		ong	011			Fe	et 🗌	S		Feet		
LIN	COLI	N				35	unty (Sode	MER	own/Ci	ty/ or	village						
San	nple		1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								Soil	Prope	rties			
		S	ğ	Soil/Ro	ck Descriptio	on												
•	ii) ed	ount	цЧ	And Geol	ogic Origin	For		70		я	Δ	tion	9				nts	
nbei	gth ove	U B	ţħ I	Each	Major Unit			Ű	phic 3	ll grai	ΞΨ.	ndar etra	istur	ti uid	bi stic	8		
InN	Len Rec	Blo	Def					D S	Log Gra	Ue Dia	PIL	Star Pen	မီပ်ီ	<u>[]</u>	Pla	P 2	No No	
1			F	ASPHALT AND CO	DNCRETE													
X				No sample recovery	•													
- Š			Ē															
- 2 ¥			<u>–</u> 2	SAND with clay fi	ine to medium a	rained.		SP			2.4							
~			F	light brown, moist	ine to moutum g	,												
			-3															
			Ē															
3			– 4	SAND, with gravel,	, medium graine	ed, light		SP			2.4							
			E	brown, moist														
			F									1						
	1		– 6								20							
4			Ē								2.0					1		
			-7															
			È															
5			1-8 5								2.8							
			È.															
			-												T			
			F-10		<u> </u>			0D			• •							
6	1		Ē	light brown, moist	el, fine to medi	um graine	a,	SP			2.9							
			-11							¥								
			Ē															
		/ 61. + h-+	+12	here the form	a trug and an-	ant to the t						1		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	1		
Signat	ure	y that		ormation on this form i	s true and corre	cet to the t	Firm	ту к	Mari	30. m Taa	hnolo	miec						
0	\geq	~	-	at	1				555 So	uth 72n	d Avei	nue, Wa	usau, '	Wi				
							<u> </u>	<u></u>	Tel: 71	5 845-4	100,	Fax: 7	15 842-	0381				
inis to more t	orm is e han \$5.	000 fo	zed by for each	Unapters 144, 147 and violation. Fined not le	ss than \$10 or i	s. Comple more than	stion c	or this	report i prisoned	s manda l not les	uory. s than	Penalti 30 days	es: For s. or bo	teit not th for e	iess that ach vio	an \$10 Mation	o nor	

Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats.

Borin	g Numb	er	SB-'	7 Use only as an attachment to Form 44	100-122						Pag	e 2	of	2
Sar	nple I									Soi	Prope	rties		
Number	Length (in) Recovered	Blow Counts	Depth In Feet	Soil/Rock Description And Geologic Origin For Each Major Unit	USCS	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	PID/FID	Standard Penetration	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plastic Limit	P 200	RQD/ Comments
7				No sample recovery					0.1				Ĩ	
<u>IN</u> 777777777777777777777777777777777777	Le	BI		No sample recovery END OF BORING NOTE: Estimated water level, borehole collapsing		52	Ä	Id	Str Pe	× °		Ph Lú	Ğ	S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S
		•												

State of WisconsinRoute To:Department of Natural Resources								Waste				S F	Soil Bo Form 44	oring 00-122	Log Ir	lform	ation 7-91
	Emergency Response								Underground Tanks								
					istewater		Water Other	r Resou	irces	ЕХРА	NSIC	N		Pag	e 1	of	2
Facilit ME	y/Proje RRIL	ct Nam L - E	AST 2	2ND STREET			Lic	ense/P	ermit/M	onitorin	ig Nun	umber Boring Number SB-8 (CLEANERS)					
Boring	Drilled	By (F	'irm nar	ne and name of crew	chief)		Dat	te Drill	ing Star	ted	Date	Drillin	g Com	pleted	Drillin	ig Met	hod
SGS	S,INC	Row	e Klac	le				1	1/4/98			11	/4/98		GEOI	PROB	Е
DNR I	Facility	Well N	lo. W	I Unique Well No.	Common Well	Name	Fin	al Stati	c Water	Level	Surf	ace Ele	vation	B	lorehole	Diam	eter
Boring	Locatio	on					<u> </u>		Fee	t MSL	Loca	d Grid	Feet M: Locatio	SL n (If ar	plicable	1.5 e)	Inches
State 1	Plane	21 9	Е.	Second St.	N, E			Lat	011	1				N	•		□ е
SE	1/4	of SE	1/-	4 of Section 11	T 31 N,R 6	E	1	Long	011			Fe	et 🗌	S		Feet	
County LIN	COLI	N				DNR Co 35	ounty	Code	Civil T MEI	'own/Ci RRILL	ty/ or /	Village					
San	nple												Soil	Prope	rties		1
		ts	eet	Soil/R	ock Descriptio	on											
ų	(in) red	loun	L F	And Geo	ologic Origin	For		S	0	в	А	tion	8 1				ents
mbe	agth	N N	oth]	Eac	h Major Unit			U	iddi 2	ll Igrau	0/FI	ndar letra	istu nten	bi uid	stic	8	D III
Nu	Ler Rec	Blo	Dej		-			D	ម្លី ភ្មី	Ue Dia	IId	Sta Per	ÅŜ	Lig	Pla Lin	P 2	ရှိည်
			F	ASPHALT AND	CONCRETE			1									
Ň		:	E_1	No sample recover	У												
ž			Ē		•							ļ					
			-2	CAND with slow				CD CD	<u> </u>		20]	
2			Ē	light brown, moist	ind cinders, fine	grained,		or			2.0			1			
			-3														
			Ę					-									
3 8			– 4														
Ĩ			F														
Ř			5											ļ		-	
Ř			E														
4	1		-6]							1.9						
			F														
			E-7														1
			F.														· ·
- 5 R			Ē	No sample recove	гу]									
Ř			E.												1		
Ř			F														
			E-10					-									
6			Ē	sAND, with clay	and gravel, fine t	o medium ist	L	SP			2.3		}				
			-11		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					, T							
			Ē														
I _	<u> </u>	·	-12					<u> </u>	<u> </u>								<u> </u>
I hereb	by certi	fy that	the info	ormation on this form	is true and corre	ect to the l	best o	f my k	nowledg	ge.							
Signat	ure 🔶	>		a14			Firm	1	Maxie 555 Se	m Tecl	hnolo	gies		x/;			
	-								Tel: 71	5 845-4	100,	Fax: 7	15 842-	0381			
This fo	orm is a	uthoriz	zed by (Chapters 144, 147 an	d 162, Wis. Stats	s. Comple	etion	of this	report i	s manda	tory.	Penaltie	es: For	feit not	less tha	ın \$10	nor

-

This form is authorized by Chapters 144, 147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than \$10 nor more than \$5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than \$10 or more than \$100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or both for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats.

Borin	g Numb	er	SB-	Use only as an attachment to Form 44	Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-122.								Page 2 of 2						
San	nple									Soil	Proper	ties							
Number	Length (in) Recovered	Blow Counts	Depth In Feet	Soil/Rock Description And Geologic Origin For Each Major Unit	uscs	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	PID/FID	Standard Penetration	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plastic Limit	P 200	RQD/ Comments					
<u> </u>				END OF BORING															
				-															

State of Department of	Wisconsin Natural Resou	irces			WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMEN Similar to Form 3300-5B Rev. 12-9						
All abandonment Admin. Code, wh	work shall b iichever is a	pe perform pplicable.	ied in accor Also, see i	dance wit nstructior	h the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 1 as on back.	12 or NR 141, Wis					
(1) GENERAL IN	FORMATION	N			(2) FACILITY NAME						
Well/Drillhole/B Location	orehole	County			Original Well Owner (If Known)						
1/4 of	_ 1/4 of Sec	; T	N; R	DE DW	Present Well Owner City of Merrill						
(if applicable)	Gov't Lot		Grid	Number	Street or Route						
Grid Location	. 🗆 N. 🗆 S.,		ft. 🗆 E	. 🗆 w.	City, State, Zip Code						
Civil Town Nan	ie .				Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) SB-7	WI Unique Well No.					
Street Address o East Second St	f Well reet				Reason For Abandonment No longer needed						
City, Village Merrill, Wisco	nsin			<u> </u>	Date of Abandonment November 4, 1998						

(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On	(4) Depth to Water (Feet	() <u>None</u>	<u></u>	— N.	III N 1/A				
(Date) <u>November 4, 1998</u>	Pump & Piping Rem	loved?							
	Liner(s) Removed?				N/A				
Monitoring Well Construction Report Available?	Screen Removed?	-			■ N/A				
□ Water Well □ Yes ■ No	Casing Left in Place	N/A							
	If No, Explain								
Borehole				-					
	Was Casing Cut Off	Below Surfa	ice?						
Construction Type:	Did Sealing Material	Rise to Sur	face?	□ Yes	🗆 No				
🗆 Drilled 🛛 Driven (Sandpoint) 🖓 Dug	Did Material Settle A	After 24 Hou	rs?	🛛 Yes	🗆 No				
Other (Specify) soil probe	If Yes, Was Hole I	Retopped?		🛛 Yes	🗆 No				
Formation Type:	(5) Required Method of	Placing Seali	ng Materi	al					
Unconsolidated Formation	Conductor Pipe-Gravity								
	U Dump Bailer U Other (Explain)								
Total Well Depth (ft.) <u>16</u> Casing Diameter (ins.) <u>2.25</u>									
(From groundsurface)	(6) Sealing Materials		For mo	onitoring v	vells and				
	☐ Neat Cement Gro	out	monito	ring well	boreholes only				
Casing Depth (ft.)	☐ Sand-Cement (Co	oncrete) Grou	it		_				
				ntonite Pel	lets				
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? 🛛 Yes 🗆 No 🗆 Unknown	Clay-Sand Slurry		Gra	anular Ben	tonite				
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet	Bentonite-Sand Sl	lurry		ntonite-Ce	ment Grout				
	Chipped Bentonit	e	1						
			No. Yai	ds, Sacks	Mix Ratio or				
(7) Sealing Material Used	From (Ft.)	To (Ft.)	Sealant o	or Volume	Mud Weight				
Granular Bentonite	Surface	16	.19 ft ³						

(8) Comments:										
(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sea Rowe Klade, SGS Inc.	aling Work	(10) FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY								
Signature of Person Doing Work	Date Signed	Date Received/Inspected	District/County							
Street or Route	Telephone Number ()	Reviewer/Inspector	Complying Work Noncomplying Work							
City, State, Zip Code Merrill, WI 54452		Follow-up Necessary								

State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources		WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMEN Similar to Form 3300-5B Rev. 12-							
All abandonment work shall be pe Admin. Code, whichever is applic	erformed in accordance wit able. Also, see instruction	h the provisions of Cl is on back.	hapters NF	R 111, NR 11	2 or	NR 141, Wis.			
(1) GENERAL INFORMATION		(2) FACILITY NAME	3						
Well/Drillhole/Borehole Con Location	unty	Original Well Owner	r (If Known)						
1/4 of 1/4 of Sec;	□E T N; R □W	Present Well Owner City of Merrill		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
(if applicable) Gov't Lot	Grid Number	Street or Route							
Grid Location ft. □ N. □ S.,	ft. 🗆 E. 🗆 W.	City, State, Zip Cod	e						
Civil Town Name		Facility Well No. an SB-8	d/or Name (1	If Applicable)	wi u	Jnique Well No.			
Street Address of Well East Second Street		Reason For Abandor No longer need	nment led						
City, Village Merrill, Wisconsin		Date of Abandonmer November 4, 1	nt 998						
WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE IN	FORMATION								
 (3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Co (Date) <u>November 4, 1998</u> Monitoring Well C Water Well Drillhole Borehole 	nstruction Completed On onstruction Report Available?	(4) Depth to Water (Feet Pump & Piping Rem Liner(s) Removed? Screen Removed? Casing Left in Place If No, Explain) <u>11</u> loved? ?	□ Yes □ N □ Yes □ N □ Yes □ N □ Yes □ N		N/A N/A N/A N/A			
Construction Type: Drilled Driven (Sandpo Other (Specify) <u>soil probe</u>	int) 🗆 Dug	Was Casing Cut Off Did Sealing Material Did Material Settle A If Yes, Was Hole I	Below Surfa Rise to Surf After 24 Hou Retopped?	ice? □ Y face? □ Y rs? □ Y □ Y	es [es [es [es [] No] No] No] No			
Formation Type: Unconsolidated Formation Total Well Depth (ft.) <u>12</u> Ca:	□ Bedrock sing Diameter (ins.) <u>2.25</u>	(5) Required Method of ■ Conductor Pipe-C □ Dump Bailer	Placing Seali Gravity	ing Material Conductor Other (Exp	Pipe-I lain)	Pumped			
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.) Was Well Annular Space Grouted?	□ Yes □ No □ Unknown	(6) Sealing Materials Neat Cement Gro Sand-Cement (Co Concrete Clay-Sand Slurry	out oncrete) Grou	For monitori monitoring w tt Bentonite Granular	ng we vell bo Pelle Bento	ells and preholes only ets pnite			
If res, to what Depth?	reet	Chipped Bentonit	e		-Cem	ent Grout			
(7) Sealing Materi	al Used	From (Ft.)	To (Ft.)	No. Yards, Sa Sealant or Vol	acks ume	Mix Ratio or Mud Weight			
Granular Ber		Surface	12	.14 it'					

-

75

(8) Comments:										
(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Se Rowe Klade, SGS Inc.	aling Work	(10) FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY								
Signature of Person Doing Work	Date Signed	Date Received/Inspected	District/County							
Street or Route	Telephone Number ()	Reviewer/Inspector	Complying Work Noncomplying Work							
City, State, Zip Code Merrill, WI 54452		Follow-up Necessary								

APPENDIX D LABORATORY REPORTS

Company Nar Branch or Loc	ne: Stram Ase	iales]	E	53))	ΗE		920	1241 Greer 0-469-24 FAX	Bellevue 1 Bay, WI 436 • 1-8 2 920-469	e St., Suit 54302 100-736-2 9-8827	e 9 436	608-:	525 Madison 232-3300 FAX: 60	Science D n, WI 5371 • 1-888-5 98-233-050	rive 1 36-2436 02	1423 Su 715-392- F/	N. 8th perior, 5844 • X 715-3	Street, Suite 122 WI 54880 1-800-837-8238 392-5843
Project Contac Telephone:	602-251-49	Carthy 43		_ —	CH	AIN	0	F	CU	ST	OD	P Y			32	797	7	Pag P.O. #	je 2	Quote	ol <u>3</u>
Project Number	East Second	0 51 - Meri	r;11			FILTEF	RED? (YES/N	10) /	N /	N/	N7	NI	<u>}</u> []	_	7		fail Report	TO: LUK	is He Assoc	llernaun_
Project State:	WI		•		PRES	SERVATI	ON (C	ODE)	ΓĒ	FE	<u> </u>	=/	f A-		<i> </i>		Address:	-910-	W, n	ing	a Pr_
Sampled By (F	Print): Jim MCC	arth,		_			Ś	γ								Invoice	то: / Д	_/Ma	Aison, Holler	WL HN111	<u>53715</u>
Regulatory Pro	ogram <i>(circle)</i> : UST RCR DES CAA NR	A CLP ST	AWG			AL AL				/	/				-Co Addres	ompany:_ ss:		<u> </u>	ame.	~	
NR720 Confirm	nation Analysis Required? (circ	cle): Y	N	-	_	EX S	\mathcal{V}	Ŵ	ũ/c	50/	Ń	/									
(En Chem will	not confirm unless otherwise i	nstructed.)			2M	1 7	Ň	765	$\sqrt{2}$	× &				Mail I	nvoice To	»:					
FIELD ID	SAMPLE DESCRIPT	ION	COLLE DATE	CTION TIME				ζ					FIELD	MATRIX	GOOD COND.	TOTAL BOTTLES	ADED ARE	EA FOR LI COMME	ABORATOR NTS	YUSE	LABORATORY NUMBER
	5B-5,6-8	Kanitz	Uluk	4:20		\times	Ż		χ					SOH	1	200	2				009
	SB-5, 10-12	Kanitz		4:40		X1	X1		X	-					Ĺ	1250	2~~				010
	SB-6, 4-6	Kan 1/2		5:05		X	XT		X	/				\square			۰				011
	SB- 6, 10-12	- Knaite		5,09		XX	\times {		X							∇			1		012
	SB-77 6-8'	Cleinnas		6:10	Xł	-)	$\langle \rangle$							<u> </u>		1-25	2				013
	53-77.10-12			6:20	_Xł		XY									<u>s</u>					014
	SB-82-14	14 VI		6:50	χ		X^{\uparrow}														015
	SB-8.10-17		Ń	7:05	χ		X							$ \psi$		1					016
	Mech Blan	-k													1	2.202	Reck	Not	on cha	in	017
						C	Can	alled	2-m	met	land.	inter	els.			<u>_1</u>			TR LUCICE		
							OK	per	¢m	MC	thy .	MAA	Illiote	8		5			17 121		
								q			V		_,,								
					}							had	9								
<u>*Pr</u>	eservation Code	Relinguished E	^{3y:} γ	AIC.	1.11		Date/T	ime:	ai.	Receive		AR 2		17		94	Date/Time		En Chem F	roject N	ว้าว
A=None B D=HN03 E	=FICL C=H2SO4 =EnCore F=Methanol**	Relinguished	1 - A	101 (-		//// Date/T	199 ime:	110	Receive	ed By:	70	fill		<u>11-6</u>	-78	Date/Time	50 #:	Sample Re	celpt Ter	np.
G=NaOH 'O	≠Other (Indicate)		\$A.	ïd	211-	<u>6-96</u>	21	<u>p10</u>) 	lon	n S	m.) Wa	llein	_ 11/4	198	101	0	(<u>YO</u> I	
**If not using	En Chem's methanol,	Relinquished	sy:	17	10	bio	Date/T	ime: くら	30	Receive	γ	3 1	\mathcal{O}	$\hat{\Omega}$		4,60	Date/Time	。 (シン)	(WevMetals)	ceipt pH	
indicate volur mark the appr	ne of methanol added and opriate samples.	Religiquisifed	STR.	$\mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{L}}^{\mathcal{L}}$)	bl-	Date/T	<u>ر م</u> ime:	00	Receive	ed By:				يديد در		Date/Time	<u></u> 0:	Custody S	eal	
		1/2	- 1	E	511	<u>7(7(</u>	<u> </u>	ŶĻ	<u></u>	12/	egn	pen	-4	473	3	130	D	1. 20	<u> </u>]

[·····			./	- .		A RE										_	ŕ			-la-
Company Nam	ne: Strand	1 <u>1550CIA</u>	725	_		301					1241	Bellevue	e St., Suit	e 9	Ę	525	Science Drive	1	423 N. 8t	h Street, Suite 122
Branch or Loca	ation: Madi	Son		_ _	ЕĶ	J	¢Ç	HE	$EM_{INC.}$	92	0-469-24 FAX	436 • 1-8 920-469	300-736-2 3-8827	436	608-2	32-3300 FAX: 6) • 1-888-536-24:)8-233-0502	36 715-3	392-5844 FAX 715	• 1-800-837-8238 5-392-5843
Project Contac	at Tim MC	Ca the		_ -	\	S.	. ۲								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Telephone:	608-251-4	1843		_	CH	[AI	N (OF	CU	IST	OD)Y			スク	70	0	Page	.5	ol <u>3</u>
Project Numbe	er: 1.023-42	20		_											52	12	O P.O Mail Be). #	ure li	letterman
Project Name:	East Secon	1 St. M	lerril	Z		FILT	ERED	? (YES/	NO)	NoZ.	Nb /			Ζ			Company:	Strand	Asso	ciates Inc
Project State:		- lı	I		PRE	SERVA	TION	(CODE)	j_p	3/B	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	//	<u> </u>	/		Address:	910 W.	Win	gra Dr.
Sampled By (P	Print: Tim MCC	ather					ć	S/									*	Modis	07_W.	<u> </u>
Regulatory Pro	ogram (circle): UST RCR	A CLP ST	OWA	=				```./	/ /	/ /	/ /	/ /	/ /	· /		mpany:	10;	Sar	ta	
NPDES/WP Other	DES CAA NR					S.	//	$J_{\rm N}$	5/					/ /	Addres	is:		······		
NR720 Confirm	nation Analysis Required? (Circ	cle): Y (N)	-		<u>_</u> 5/.	$\sqrt{1}$	\mathcal{W}										<u> </u>		
(En Chem will	not confirm unless otherwise i	instructed.)			R R	'' /	Γ.	Υ /	/ /		/ /	/ /		Mail I	nvoice To	: SH	ADED AREA FO	<i>7<u>0</u> 11-2</i> FLIARIORIA	, TORY US	EONLY
FIELD ID	SAMPLE DESCRIPTI	ION	COLL DATE	ECTION TIME						/	/		FIELD	MATRIX	GOOD COND.	TOTAL BOTTLES	co	MMENTS		LABORATORY NUMBER
	WATER																			
	SB-1V		11/11/16	10:10		X									3/25	3.40	<u>~1</u>			018
	<u>5B-2</u>		U	12:00		X	- <u></u>	<u> </u>							1/2					019
	- <u>5</u> B-3	NR==			\sim		\square	\vdash	\geq	\geq		\geq	\sim					<u> </u>	\sim	
	513-4	". <u></u>	144/48	3:30		X									122					020
	SB-5		<u> 1/</u>	4:40		X									1609					021
	<u>58-6</u>		<u>'ı</u>	5:10		X									245					022
	<u></u>	NR		7	$\overline{\mathbf{v}}$	/	\square	\square		\models	$ \sim$	\geq		\triangleright	1.1	H		\sim		<u> </u>
	5/5-8	at-	1114/99	110											(800					
	17100 DI40																			
																N	2,00-10	r fr.	0 10	Jula la d
*Pr	eservation Code	Relinquished	L By:			- //	Date	e/Time:	L	Receiv	ed BY:	H.		<u> </u>	L		Date/Time:		n Project	- 11/4/48
A=None B D=HN03 E	=HCL C=H2SO4 =EnCore F=Methanol**	Relingvished	m	<u>R</u> ^µ		4		1/99 STIME:	9:00	Record	ON ed By X	K)	il	$\frac{1}{2}$	1-25 mile	- <u>78</u>	<u> </u>	Sample	e Receipt T	iemp.
G=NaOH Ó	∋Other (Indicate)	XD	K.	il	<u> ///-</u>	<u>-6-5</u>	3	101	<u>'</u>	Kez	<u>~i</u>	Su	n 1	/",	14/9	8	1010		<u>R.O.</u>	Í.
**If not using	En Chem's methanol,	Relinquished		,	/ /	3,	Date	e/Time: 2.5/*	Y33	Hecely		- /4		$\hat{\boldsymbol{\chi}}$	11	3/50	Date/Time:	Sample (Wet/Me	e Réceipt p Itals)	н
mark the appr	ropriate samples.	Relinquished	By:	2-0	;- <i>1</i> {)`	1/03	Date	e/Time:	,00	Receiv	ed By:	, ,			1		Date/Time:	Custor	dy Seal	
ł		17 72	100	カン	' //	19	125	くニク	/	1/1-/	lem	han	- ^	119	198		12.00	I		ł

				<u>p (1</u>
Company Name: Strand HSSUCIATES	(Sol 1)	1241 Bellevue St., Suite 9	525 Science Drive	1423 N. 8th Street, Suite 122
Branch or Location: Modison	EN CHEM	Green Bay, WI 54302 920-469-2436 • 1-800-736-2436 FAX 020 460 8827	Madison, WI 53771 608-232-3300 • 1-888-536-2436 FAX: 608-233-0502	Superior, WI 54880 715-392-5844 • 1-800-837-8238 FAX 715-392-5843
Project Contact: JIM MAR CATHAN		FAX 920-409-0027		
Telephone:	CHAIN OF CUS	STODY	30796 Pag	je of
Project Number: 1.023-420			Mail Report	To: Luke Heller Anin
Project Name: East Second St Merrill	FILTERED? (YES/NO)	»/No/No/No/No/No/	Company:	Strand Associates
Project State: EAST SECANDST. WI	PRESERVATION (CODE)	F/F/-/A/	Address:	OW Wington Down
Sampled By (Print): Jin MCarthy				Hollow Manp
Regulatory Program (circle): UST RCRA CLP SDWA			Company:	/
NPDES/WPDES CAA NR Other	5 5 5		Address:	-Same -
NR720 Confirmation Analysis Required? (Circle): Y	D S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S		1 ka //.//	
(En Chem will not confirm unless otherwise instructed.)	└┐ ∛ / Ў Ў Ў		Invoice To:	ABORATORY USE ONLY
FIELD ID SAMPLE DESCRIPTION COLLEC		FIELD MATRIX SCREEN	GOOD TOTAL COMMEN	NTS LABORATORY NUMBER
SB-1, 4-6' Brickners ulub	9:50 X-X- X-	SET Si	A 1-250 1-202	001
SB-1, 10-12' Brithers (HIS XXX XX			500
5B-2,4-6, Brickners)	1.30 XXXXXXX			003
5'B-2, 10-12', Brickners (1	1:50 AX X			004
SB-3, 4-6, Word Ward	1:10 XXX XX			005
5B-3, 8-10' Ward Ward 1	:30 XXX XX			200
SB-4, 470; Word Wash	3:01 X X X	/_/////	<u> </u>	007
SB-4, 10-12, Ward Work Y 3	:16 X X X			008
Religguisted By	Date/Time:	eceived BV:		En Chem Project No.
A=None B=HCL C=H2SO4	. Mr. Call 11/6/98 9:11	(Strin)	H 0950	881,722
D=HN03 E=EnCore F=Methanol** Relinquished by G=NaOH O=Other (Indicate)	Date/Time:	Cleived By:	Date/Time:	Sample Heceipt Temp.
tilf not using En Chem's methanol	Date/Time: R	eceived By: 3	Date/Time:	Sample Receipt pH
indicate volume of methanol added and Belinnyishert By	$\frac{11/9}{9} \frac{0}{9} \frac{0}{9} \frac{0}{50}$		1/3/98=0930	Custody Seal
mark the appropriate samples.	11/9/9401 °C	13 Kennen 11/9/99	1300	



Project Name : EAST SECOND ST.-MERRILL

Project Number: 1.023-420

WI DNR LAB ID: 405132750

Client: STRAND ASSOCIATES INC

Report Date : 11/18/98

Sample No.	Field ID	Collection Date	Sample No.	Field ID	Collection Date
886722-001	SB-1, 4-6', BRICKNERS	11/4/98	886722-020	SB-4	11/4/98
886722-002	SB-1, 10-12', BRICKNERS	11/4/98	886722-021	SB-5	11/4/98
886722-003	SB-2, 4-6', BRICKNERS	11/4/98	886722-022	SB-6	11/4/98
886722-004	SB-2, 10-12', BRICKNERS	11/4/98	886722-023	SB-8	11/4/98
886722-005	SB-3, 4-6', WOND WASH	11/4/98			
886722-006	SB-3, 8-10', WOND WASH	11/4/98			
886722-007	SB-4, 4-6', WOND WASH	11/4/98			
886722-008	SB-4, 8-10', WOND WASH	11/4/98			
886722-009	SB-5, 6-8', KANITZ	11/4/98			
886722-010	SB-5, 10-12', KANITZ	11/4/98			
886722-011	SB-6, 4-6', KANITZ	11/4/98			
886722-012	SB-6, 10-12', KANITZ	11/4/98			
886722-013	SB-7, 6-8', CLEANERS	11/4/98			
886722-014	SB-7, 10-12', CLEANERS	11/4/98			
886722-015	SB-8, 2-4', CLEANERS	11/4/98			
886722-016	SB-8, 10-12', CLEANERS	11/4/98			
886722-017	MEOH BLANK	11/4/98			
856722-018	SB-1	11/4/98			
886722-019	SB-2	11/4/98			

The "Q" flag is present when a parameter has been detected below the LOQ. This indicates the results are qualified due to the uncertainty of the parameter concentration between the LOD and the LOQ.

Soil VOC detects are corrected for the total solids, unless otherwise noted.

I certify that the data contained in this Final Report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with approved methods and Laboratory Standard Operating Procedure. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the accompanying sample narrative. Release of this final report is authorized by Laboratory management, as is verified by the following signature.

tre Mille

Approval Signature



1795 Industrial Drive Green Bay, WI 54302 920-469-2436 800-7-ENCHEM Fax: 920-469-8827

Methylene chloride is present in the Extraction Blank.

.

Comment:

.



Project Name :	EAST SECOND STMERRILL		
Project Number :	1.023-420	Client :	STRAND ASSOCIATES INC
Field ID :	SB-7, 6-8', CLEANERS	Report Date :	11/18/98
Lab Sample Number :	886722-013	Collection Date :	11/4/98
WI DNR LAB ID :	405132750	Matrix Type :	SOIL

Inorganic Results

Test	Result	LOD	LOQ	EQL	Units	Code	Analysis Date	Prep Method	Analysis Method	Analyst
Solids, percent	96.4				%		11/10/98	SM2540G	SM2540G	DJB

Organic Results

Prep Method: SW846 5030

Prep Date: 11/10/98 Analyst: RJN

EPA 8260 VOLATILE LIST - SOIL/METHANOL

Analyte	F	Result	LOD	LOQ	EQL	Units	Code	Analysis Date	Analysis Method
Benzene	<	2 5	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Bromobenzene	<	25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Bromochloromethane	<	25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Bromodichloromethane	<	2 5	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Bromoform	<	25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Bromomethane	<	25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
s-Butylbenzene	<	25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
t-Butylbenzene	<	25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
n-Butylbenzene	<	25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Carbon tetrachloride	<	25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Chloroform	<	2 5	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Chlorobenzene	<	2 5	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Chlorodibromomethane	<	25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Chloroethane	<	25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Chloromethane	<	25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
2-Chlorotoluene	<	25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
4-Chlorotoluene	<	25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	<	25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2-Dibromoethane	· <	25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Dibromomethane	<	25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	<	25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	<	25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2-Dichloroethane	<	2 5	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B



ł

- Analytical Report -

Project Name :	EAST SECO	ND STMERRIL	.L				
Project Number :	1.023-420			Client :	STRAND	ASSOCIATE	S INC
Field ID :	SB-7, 6-8', Cl	EANERS		Report Date :	11/18/98		
Lab Sample Number :	886722-013			Collection Date :	11/4/98		
WI DNR LAB ID :	405132750			Matrix Type :	SOIL		
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	< 25	25	60	ua/ka		11/10/98	
1,1-Dichloroethene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Dichlorodifluoromethane	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2-Dichloropropane	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethane	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,3-Dichloropropane	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
2,2-Dichloropropane	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,1-Dichloropropene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Diisopropyl ether	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Ethylbenzene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Fluorotrichloromethane	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Hexachlorobutadiene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Isopropylbenzene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
p-isopropyltoluene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Methylene chloride	66	26	62	ug/kg	B(88)	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Naphthalene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
n-Propylbenzene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Styrene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Tetrachloroethene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Toluene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Trichloroethene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	< 25	25	60	ua/ka		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	< 25	25	60	uq/ka		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
•			-				



Project Name	: EA	ST SECON	ND STMERRI	LL					
Project Number	: 1.0	23-420			Client: STI	RAND ASSOCIATE	S INC		
Field ID Lab Sample Number WI DNR LAB ID	: SB : 880 : 40	-7, 6-8', CL 5722-013 5132750	.EANERS		Report Date : 11/18/98 Collection Date : 11/4/98 Matrix Type : SOIL				
Vinyl chloride	<	25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Xylenes, -m, -p	<	25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Xylene, -o	<	25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
4-Bromofluorobenzene		87			%Recov	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Dibromofluoromethane		103			%Recov	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Toluene-d8		106	-		%Recov	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		

Organic Results

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS - SOIL/METHANOL			Prep Met	hod: Will	MOD.GRO	Prep Date:	11/10/98	Analyst: EGS	
Analyte	F	Result	LOD	LOQ	EQL	Units	Code	Analysis Date	Analysis Method
Gasoline Range Organics	<	2.6			2.6	mg/kg		11/11/98	Wi MOD GRO
Blank Spike		102			1.00	%Recov		11/11/98	Wi MOD GRO
Blank Spike Duplicate		112			1.00	%Recov		11/11/98	Wi MOD GRO
Blank	<	2.5			2.5	mg/kg		11/11/98	Wi MOD GRO



Project Name :	EAST SECOND STMERRILL		
Project Number :	1.023-420	Client :	STRAND ASSOCIATES INC
Field ID :	SB-7, 10-12', CLEANERS	Report Date :	11/18/98
Lab Sample Number :	886722-014	Collection Date :	11/4/98
WI DNR LAB ID :	405132750	Matrix Type :	SOIL

Inorganic Results

Test	Result	LOD	LOQ	EQL	Units	Code	Analysis Date	Prep Method	Analysis Method	Analyst
Solids, percent	96.7	_			%		11/10/98	SM2540G	SM2540G	DJB

Organic Results

Prep Method: SW846 5030

Prep Date: 11/10/98 Analyst: RJN

EPA 8260 VOLATILE LIST - SOIL/METHANOL

Analyte	Result	LOD	LOQ	EQL	Units	Code	Analysis Date	Analysis Method
Benzene	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Bromobenzene	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Bromochloromethane	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Bromodichloromethane	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Bromoform	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Bromomethane	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
s-Butylbenzene	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
t-Butylbenzene	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
n-Butylbenzene	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Carbon tetrachloride	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Chloroform	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Chlorobenzene	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Chlorodibromomethane	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Chloroethane	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Chloromethane	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
2-Chlorotoluene	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
4-Chlorotoluene	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2-Dibromoethane	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Dibromomethane	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B



Project Name :	EA	ST SECOND ST	MERRILL					
Project Number :	1.0	23-420			Client	: STRAND	ASSOCIATES IN	NC
Field ID :	SB	-7, 10-12', CLEA	NERS		Report Date	: 11/18/98		
Lab Sample Number :	886	722-014			Collection Date	: 11/4/98		
WI DNR LAB ID :	405	5132750			Matrix Type	: SOIL		
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg	·	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Dichlorodifluoromethane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2-Dichloropropane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,1-Dichlorcethane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,3-Dichloropropane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
2,2-Dichloropropane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,1-Dichloropropene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Diisopropyl ether	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Ethylbenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Fluorotrichloromethane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Hexachlorobutadiene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Isopropylbenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
p-Isopropyltoluene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Methylene chloride	anno.	⊳52 ୬	26	62	ug/kg	QB(88)	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether	क्षेत्र दह <	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Naphthalene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
n-Propylbenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Styrene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Tetrachloroethene	್ರೇಕ್ರಮ	39	26	62	ug/kg	Q	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Toluene	- F- (10)	3100	26	62	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/ka		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Trichloroethene	<	25	25	60	ug/ka		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	<	25	25	60	ua/ka		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene	<	25	25	60	ua/ka		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
•••								



Project Name :	EA	ST SECO	OND STMERRI	LL						
Project Number :	1.0	23-420			Client: ST	RAND ASSOCIATE	S INC			
Field ID :	SB	-7, 10-12	, CLEANERS		Report Date: 11/18/98					
Lab Sample Number :	88	6722-014			Collection Date: 11/4/98					
WI DNR LAB ID :	40	5132750			Matrix Type: SOIL					
Vinyl chloride	<	25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B			
Xylenes, -m, -p	<	2 5	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B			
Xylene, -o	<	25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B			
4-Bromofluorobenzene		106			%Recov	11/10/98	SW846 8260B			
Dibromofluoromethane		116			%Recov	11/10/98	SW846 8260B			
Toluene-d8		125			%Recov	11/10/98	SW846 8260B			

Organic Results

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS - SOIL/METHANOL			Prep Met	hod: Wil	MOD.GRO	Prep Date:	11/10/98 A	nalyst: EGS
Analyte	Result	LOD	LOQ	EQL	Units	Code	Analysis Date	Analysis Method
Gasoline Range Organics	< 2.6			2.6	mg/kg		11/11/98	Wi MOD GRO
Blank Spike	108			1.00	%Recov		11/11/98	WI MOD GRO
Blank Spike Duplicate	108			1.00	%Recov		11/11/98	Wi MOD GRO
Blank	< 2.5			2.5	mg/kg		11/11/98	Wi MOD GRO



Prep Date: 11/10/98 Analyst: RJN

- Analytical Report -

Project Name :	EAST SECOND STMERRILL		
Project Number :	1.023-420	Client :	STRAND ASSOCIATES INC
Field ID :	SB-8, 2-4', CLEANERS	Report Date :	11/18/98
Lab Sample Number :	886722-015	Collection Date :	11/4/98
WI DNR LAB ID :	405132750	Matrix Type :	SOIL

Inorganic Results

Test	Result	LOD	LOQ	EQL	Units	Code	Analysis Date	Prep Method	Analysis Method	Analyst
Solids, percent	91.7				%		11/10/98	SM2540G	SM2540G	DJB

Organic Results

Prep Method: SW846 5030

EPA 8260 VOLATILE LIST - SOIL/METHANOL

Analyte	Result	LOD	LOQ	EQL	Units	Code	Analysis Date	Analysis Method
Benzene	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Bromobenzene	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Bromochloromethane	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Bromodichloromethane	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Bromoform	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Bromomethane	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
s-Butylbenzene	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
t-Butylbenzene	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
n-Butylbenzene	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Carbon tetrachloride	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Chloroform	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Chlorobenzene	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Chlorodibromomethane	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Chloroethane	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Chloromethane	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
2-Chlorotoluene	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
4-Chlorotoluene	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2-Dibromoethane	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Dibromomethane	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 25	25	60		ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B



- Analytical Report -

Project Name :	EA	ST SECOND ST.	MERRILL					
Project Number :	1.0	23-420			Client	STRAND	ASSOCIATES II	NC
Field ID :	SB	-8, 2-4', CLEANE	ERS		Report Date	: 11/18/98		
Lab Sample Number :	886	5722-015			Collection Date	: 11/4/98		
WI DNR LAB ID :	40	5132750			Matrix Type	: SOIL		
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg	-	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Dichlorodifluoromethane	<	2 5	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<	25	2 5	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2-Dichloropropane	<	25	2 5	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,3-Dichloropropane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
2,2-Dichloropropane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,1-Dichloropropene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Diisopropyl ether	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Ethylbenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Fluorotrichloromethane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Hexachlorobutadiene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Isopropylbenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
p-isopropyltoluene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Methylene chloride		82	27	65	ug/kg	B(88)	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Naphthalene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
n-Propylbenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Styrene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Tetrachloroethene		440	27	65	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Toluene		71	27	65	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/ka		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Trichloroethene	<	25	25	60	uq/ka		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1.2.3-Trichloropropane	<	25	25	60	ua/ka		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene	<	25	25	60	ua/ka		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
	-				-33			



Project Name :	EAS	ST SECO	ND STMERRILL	-			
Project Number :	1.02	23-420			Client :	STRAND ASSOCIATES	S INC
Field ID :	SB-	8, 2-4', C	LEANERS		Report Date :	11/18/98	
Lab Sample Number :	886	722-015			Collection Date :	11/4/98	
WI DNR LAB ID :	405	132750			Matrix Type :	SOIL	
Vinyl chloride	<	25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Xylenes, -m, -p	<	25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Xylene, -o	<	25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
4-Bromofluorobenzene		84			%Recov	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Dibromofluoromethane		88			%Recov	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Toluene-d8		93			%Recov	11/10/98	SW846 8260B

Organic Results

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS - SOIL/METHANOL			Prep Met	hod: Wil	MOD.GRO	Prep Date:	11/10/98	Analyst: EGS	
Analyte	R	esult	LOD	LOQ	EQL	Units	Code	Analysis Date	Analysis Method
Gasoline Range Organics	<	2.7			2.7	mg/kg		11/11/98	Wi MOD GRO
Blank Spike		108			1.00	%Recov		11/11/98	Wi MOD GRO
Blank Spike Duplicate		108			1.00	%Recov		11/11/98	Wi MOD GRO
Blank	<	2.5			2.5	mg/kg		11/11/98	Wi MOD GRO



Project Name :	EAST SECOND STMERRILL		
Project Number :	1.023-420	Client :	STRAND ASSOCIATES INC
Field ID :	SB-8, 10-12', CLEANERS	Report Date :	11/18/98
Lab Sample Number :	886722-016	Collection Date :	11/4/98
WI DNR LAB ID :	405132750	Matrix Type :	SOIL

Inorganic Results

Test	Result	LOD	LOQ	EQL	Units	Code	Analysis Date	Prep Method	Analysis Method	Analyst
Solids, percent	94.2				%		11/10/98	SM2540G	SM2540G	DJB

Organic Results

EPA 8260 VOLATILE LIST - SOIL/METHANOL			Ргер Ме	thod: SW846 5030	Prep Date: 11/10/98 Analyst: RJN			
Analyte	Result	t LOD	LOQ	EQL Units	Analysis Code Date	Analysis Method		
Benzene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Bromobenzene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Bromochloromethane	< 25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Bromodichloromethane	< 25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Bromoform	< 25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Bromomethane	< 25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
s-Butylbenzene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
t-Butylbenzene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
n-Butylbenzene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Carbon tetrachloride	< 25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Chloroform	< 25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Chlorobenzene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Chlorodibromomethane	< 25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Chloroethane	< 25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Chloromethane	< 25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
2-Chlorotoluene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
4-Chlorotoluene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	- < 25	- 25	60	- ug/kg	11/10/98			
1,2-Dibromoethane	< 25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Dibromomethane	< 25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	< 25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		



1795 Industrial Drive Green Bay, WI 54302 920-469-2436 800-7-ENCHEM Fax: 920-469-8827

- Analytical Report -

Project Name :	EA	ST SECOND ST.	-MERRILL							
Project Number :	1.0	23-420			Client: STRAND ASSOCIATES INC					
Field ID :	SB	-8, 10-12', CLEA	NERS		Report Date	: 11/18/98				
Lab Sample Number :	886	6722-016			Collection Date	: 11/4/98				
WI DNR LAB ID :	405	5132750			Matrix Type	: SOIL				
c				·	<u> </u>					
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
1,1-Dichloroethene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Dichlorodifluoromethane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
1,2-Dichloropropane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
1,1-Dichloroethane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
1,3-Dichloropropane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
2,2-Dichloropropane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg	,	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
1,1-Dichloropropene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Diisopropyl ether	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Ethylbenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Fluorotrichloromethane	<	25	2 5	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Hexachlorobutadiene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Isopropylbenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
p-lsopropyltoluene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Methylene chloride	N 259 (81	27	65	ug/kg	B(88)	11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Naphthalene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
n-Propylbenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Styrene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Tetrachloroethene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Toluene	<u>.</u>	110	27	65	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<	25	25	60	-ua/ka		11/10/98	~SW846 9260B		
1.1.2-Trichloroethane	<	25	25	60	ug/kg		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene	<	25	25	60	ua/ka		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
Trichloroethene	<	25	25	60	ua/ka		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
1.2.3-Trichloropropane	<	25	25	60	ua/ka		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene	č	25	25	60	ua/ka		11/10/98	SW846 8260B		
	`	2.0		50	29/1/9			211010 02000		



Project Name :	EA	ST SECON	ND STMERRII	LL.			
Project Number :	1.0	23-420			Client :	STRAND ASSOCIATES	S INC
Field ID :	SB	-8, 10-12', CLEANERS		Report Date :			
Lab Sample Number :	886	722-016			concourt pate .	11400	
WI DNR LAB ID :	405	5132750			Matrix Type :	SOIL	
Vinyl chloride	<	25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Xylenes, -m, -p	<	25	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8460B
Xylene, -o	<	2 5	25	60	ug/kg	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
4-Bromofluorobenzene		92			%Recov	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Dibromofluoromethane		103			%Recov	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Toluene-d8		113			%Recov	11/10/98	SW846 8260B

Organic Results

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS - SOIL/METHANOL			Prep Met	hod: Wi	MOD.GRO	Prep Date:	11/10/98	Analyst: EGS	
Analyte	R	esult	LOD	LOQ	EQL	Units	Code	Analysis Date	Analysis Method
Gasoline Range Organics	<	2.7			2.7	mg/kg		11/11/98	Wi MOD GRO
Blank Spike		108			1.00	%Recov		11/11/98	Wi MOD GRO
Blank Spike Duplicate		108			1.00	%Recov		11/11/98	Wi MOD GRO
Blank	<	2.5			2.5	mg/kg		11/11/98	Wi MOD GRO



Project Name :	EAST SECOND	STMERRILL
----------------	-------------	-----------

Project Number: 1.023-420 Field ID: MEOH BLANK Lab Sample Number: 886722-017 WI DNR LAB ID: 405132750 Client : STRAND ASSOCIATES INC Report Date : 11/12/98 Collection Date : 11/4/98 Matrix Type : METHANOL

Organic Results

EPA 8260 VOLATILE LIST - METHANOL			Prep Method: SW846 5030		Prep Date: 11/10/98 Analyst: RJN		
Analyte	Result	LOD	LOQ	EQL Units	Analysis Code Date	Analysis Method	
Benzene	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Bromobenzene	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Bromochloromethane	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Bromodichloromethane	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Bromoform	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Bromomethane	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
s-Butylbenzene	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
t-Butylbenzene	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
n-Butylbenzene	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Carbon tetrachloride	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Chloroform	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Chlorobenzene	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Chlorodibromomethane	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Chloroethane	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Chloromethane	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
2-Chlorotoluene	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
4-Chlorotoluene	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
1,2-Dibromoethane	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Dibromomethane	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
1,1-Dichloroethene	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 25	25	60	ug/L	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	



٠

.

- Analytical Report -

Project Number: 1.023-420 Client: STRAND ASSOCIATES INC. Field ID: MEOH BLANK Report Date: 11/12/98 Lab Sample Number: 886722-017 Collection Date: 11/14/98 M DNR LAB ID: 405132760 Matrix Type: METHANOL 1.2-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/189 SW846 8200B 2.2-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/189 SW846 8200B 2.2-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/189 SW846 8200B 2.3-Dichloropropene < 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/189 SW846 8200B 1.1-Dichloropropene 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/189 SW846 8200B 1.3-Dichloropropene 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/189 SW846 8200B Einschrichloromethane 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/189 SW846 8200B	Project Name :	EA	ST SECOND ST	MERRILL						
Field ID: MEOH BLANK Report Date: 11/12/98 Lab Sample Number: 886722.017 Collection Date: 11/14/98 MI DNR LAB ID: 405132760 Matrix Type: METHANOL 1.2-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW846 82008 1.1-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW846 82008 2.2-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW846 82008 2.2-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW846 82008 2.3-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW846 82008 Disopropyl ether 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW846 82008 Einpobrichloromethane 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW846 82008 Einpobrichloropropane 25 25 60 ug/L	Project Number :	1.0	23-420			Client: STRAND ASSOCIATES INC				
Lab Sample Number: 886722-017 Collection Date : 11/4/98 WI DNR LAB ID : 405132750 Matrix Type : METHANOL 1.2-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW846 8260B 1.3-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW846 8260B 2.2-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW846 8260B 2.2-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW846 8260B 1.1-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW846 8260B 1.1-Dichloropropene 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW846 8260B Disopropyl ether < 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW846 8260B Envotrichloromethane 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW846 8260B Isopropytouene	Field ID :	ME	OH BLANK			Report Date	: 11/12/98			
WI DNR LAB ID: 405132750 Matrix Type: METHANOL 1.2-Dichloropropane 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/98 SW346 8260B 1.3-Dichloropropane 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW346 8260B 1.3-Dichloropropane 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW346 8260B 1.3-Dichloropropane 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW346 8260B Li1-Dichloropropane 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW346 8260B Linabitoropropane 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW346 8260B Linabitoropropane 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW346 8260B Ethyber.zene 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW346 8260B Ethyber.zene 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW346 8260B	Lab Sample Number :	886	5722-017			Collection Date	: 11/4/98	•		
1.2-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/98 SW846 82608 1.3-Dichloropropane 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/98 SW846 82608 2.2-Dichloropropane 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/98 SW846 82608 2.2-Dichloropropane 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/98 SW846 82608 cis-13-Dichloropropene 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/98 SW846 82608 Disporopylether 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/98 SW846 82608 Ethybenzene 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/98 SW846 82608 Ethybenzene 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/98 SW846 82608 Isopropylether 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/98 SW846 82608 Isopropylether 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/98 SW846 82608 Isopropylether 25 25 60 ug/L	WI DNR LAB ID :	405	5132750			Matrix Type	: METHAN	OL		
1.1-Dichloroptname < 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW446 8260B 1.3-Dichloroptopane < 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW466 8260B 2.2-Dichloroptopane < 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW466 8260B 1.1-Dichloroptopene 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW466 8260B Disoptopyl ether 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW466 8260B Ehylbenzene 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW466 8260B Fluorotichloromethane 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW466 8260B Isopropyl benzene 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW466 8260B Isopropylbenzene 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW466 8260B Pisopropylbenzene 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW466 8260B Nethylerch-buty-ether 25 <t< th=""><th>1,2-Dichloropropane</th><th><</th><th>25</th><th>25</th><th>60</th><th>ug/L</th><th></th><th>11/11/98</th><th>SW846 8260B</th></t<>	1,2-Dichloropropane	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
1.3-Dichloropropane 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/98 SW846 8260B 2.2-Dichloropropane 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW846 8260B cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW846 8260B Lins-1,3-Dichloropropene 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW846 8260B Diisopropyl ether 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW846 8260B Fluototichloromethane 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW846 8260B Isopropylbenzene 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW846 8260B Isopropylbenzene 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW846 8260B Isopropylbenzene 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW846 8260B Pisopropytheuzene 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/198 SW846 8260B Intylzente/horotehane 25 </td <td>1,1-Dichloroethane</td> <td><</td> <td>25</td> <td>25</td> <td>60</td> <td>ug/L</td> <td></td> <td>11/11/98</td> <td>SW846 8260B</td>	1,1-Dichloroethane	<	25	2 5	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
2.2-Dichloropropane 2.5 60 ug/L 11/11/148 SW846 8260B 1.1-Dichloropropene 2.5 2.5 60 ug/L 11/11/188 SW846 8260B cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 2.5 2.5 60 ug/L 11/11/188 SW846 8260B Disopropyl ether 2.5 2.5 60 ug/L 11/11/188 SW846 8260B Ehylbenzene 2.5 2.5 60 ug/L 11/11/188 SW846 8260B Fluorotrichloromethane 2.5 2.5 60 ug/L 11/11/188 SW846 8260B Isopropylbenzene 2.5 2.5 60 ug/L 11/11/188 SW846 8260B Isopropylbenzene 2.5 2.5 60 ug/L 11/11/188 SW846 8260B Methylenchoirde 76 2.5 60 ug/L 11/11/188 SW846 8260B Naphthalene 2.5 2.5 60 ug/L 11/11/188 SW846 8260B 1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 2.5 2	1,3-Dichloropropane	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
1,1-Dichloropropene <	2,2-Dichloropropane	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene <	1,1-Dichloropropene	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <	cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Dilsopropyl ether <	trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Ethylbenzene <	Diisopropyl ether	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Fluorotrichloromethane <	Ethylbenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Hexachlorobutadiene <	Fluorotrichloromethane	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Isopropylbenzene <	Hexachlorobutadiene	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
p-Isopropyltoluene < 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/98 SW846 8260B Methylene chloride 76 25 60 ug/L B(88) 11/11/98 SW846 8260B Methyl-tert-butyl-ether <	Isopropylbenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Methylene chloride 76 25 60 ug/L B(88) 11/11/98 SW846 8260B Methyl-tert-butyl-terter <	p-Isopropyltoluene	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether <	Methylene chloride		76	25	60	ug/L	B(88)	11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Naphthalene <	Methyl-tert-butyl-ether	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
n-Propylbenzene <	Naphthalene	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Styrene <	n-Propylbenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <	Styrene	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <	1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Tetrachloroethene <	1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Toluene < 25	Tetrachloroethene	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <	Toluene	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <	1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 25	1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 25	1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 25	1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Trichloroethene < 25	1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane < 25	Trichloroethene	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 25	1,2,3-Trichloropropane	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Vinyl chloride < 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/98 SW846 8260B Xylenes, -m, -p < 25	1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Xylenes, -m, -p 25 60 ug/L 11/11/98 SW846 8260B Xylene, -o 25 60 ug/L 11/11/98 SW846 8260B 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 %Recov 11/11/98 SW846 8260B Dibromofluoromethane 103 %Recov 11/11/98 SW846 8260B	Vinyl chloride	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Xylene, -o < 25 25 60 ug/L 11/11/98 SW846 8260B 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 %Recov 11/11/98 SW846 8260B Dibromofluoromethane 103 %Recov 11/11/98 SW846 8260B	Xylenes, -m, -p	<	25	25	60	ug/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 %Recov 11/11/98 SW846 8260B Dibromofluoromethane 103 %Recov 11/11/98 SW846 8260B	Xylene, -o	<	25	25	60	ua/L		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
Dibromofluoromethane 103 %Recov 11/11/98 SW846 8260B	4-Bromofluorobenzene		91			%Recov		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	
	Dibromofluoromethane		103			%Recov		11/11/98	SW846 8260B	



.

- Analytical Report -

Toluene-d8		105	%Recov	11/11/98	SW846 8260B
	WI DNR LAB ID :	405132750	Matrix Type :	METHANOL	
Lab	Sample Number :	886722-017	Collection Date :	11/4/98	
	Field ID :	MEOH BLANK	Report Date :	11/12/98	
	Project Number :	1.023-420	Client :	STRAND ASSOCIATE	S INC
	Project Name :	EAST SECOND STMERRILL			

Organic Results

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS - METHANOL			Prep Method: WI MOD.GRO			Prep Date:	11/10/98 Analyst: EGS	
Analyte	Result	LOD	LOQ	EQL	Units	Code	Analysis Date	Analysis Method
Gasoline Range Organics	< 2500			2500	ug/L		11/11/98	Wi MOD GRO
Blank Spike	108			1.00	%Recov		11/11/98	Wi MOD GRO
Blank Spike Duplicate	108			1.00	%Recov		11/11/98	Wi MOD GRO
Blank	< 50			50	ug/L		11/11/98	Wi MOD GRO



Project Name :	EAST SECOND STMERRILL		
Project Number :	1.023-420	Client :	STRAND ASSOCIATES INC
Field ID :	SB-8	Report Date :	11/11/98
Lab Sample Number :	886722-023	Collection Date :	11/4/98
WI DNR LAB ID :	405132750	Matrix Type :	WATER

Organic Results

EPA 8260 VOLATILE LIST- WATER			Prep Meth	rep Method: SW846 5030		11/10/98 Analyst: HW	
Analyte	Result	LOD	LOQ	EQL Units	Code	Analysis Date	Analysis Method
Benzene	< 0.27	0.27	0.86	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Bromobenzene	< 0.83	0.83	2.6	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Bromochloromethane	< 0.42	0.42	1.3	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Bromodichloromethane	< 0.30	0.30	0.96	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Bromoform	< 0.44	0.44	1.4	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Bromomethane	< 0.70	0.70	2.2	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
s-Butylbenzene	< 0.29	0.29	0.92	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
t-Butylbenzene	< 0.32	0.32	1.0	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
n-Butylbenzene	< 0.29	0.29	0.92	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Carbon tetrachloride	< 0.34	0.34	1.1	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Chloroform	< 0.35	0.35	1.1	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Chlorobenzene	< 0.23	. 0.23	0.73	ug/L		.11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Chlorodibromomethane	< 0.42	0.42	1.3	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Chloroethane	< 0.54	0.54	1.7	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Chloromethane	< 0.61	0.61	1.9	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
2-Chlorotoluene	< 0.31	0.31	0.99	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
4-Chlorotoluene	< 0.32	0.32	1.0	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	< 0.41	0.41	1.3	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2-Dibromoethane	< 0.39	0.39	1.2	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Dibromomethane	< 0.53	0.53	1.7	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	< 0.34	0.34	1.1	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	< 0.30	0.30	0.96	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,2-Dichlorcethane	< 0.37	0.37	1.2	ug/L	. •	11/10/98	SW040 8260B
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	< 0.25	0.25	0.80	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene	< 0.43	0.43	1.4	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 0.28	0.28	0.89	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Dichlorodifluoromethane	< 0.47	0.47	1.5	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 0.79	0.79	2.5	ug/L		11/10/98	SW846 8260B



1795 Industrial Drive Green Bay, WI 54302 920-469-2436 800-7-ENCHEM Fax: 920-469-8827

- Analytical Report -

Project Name :	EAST SE	ECOND STMERR	ILL			
Project Number :	1.023-42	0		Client : STRA	ND ASSOCIATE	S INC
Field ID :	SB-8			Report Date: 11/11/	98	
Lab Sample Number :	886722-0	023		Collection Date: 11/4/9	8	
	4051327	50		Matrix Type: WATE	R	
1,2-Dichloropropane	< 0.35	0.35	1.1	ug/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethane	< 0.35	0.35	1.1	ug/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,3-Dichloropropane	< 0.42	0.42	1.3	ug/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
2,2-Dichloropropane	< 0.36	0.36	1.1	ug/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,1-Dichloropropene	< 0.81	0.81	2.6	ug/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	< 0.32	0.32	1.0	ug/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	< 0.43	0.43	1.4	ug/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Diisopropyl ether	< 0.55	0.55	1.8	ug/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Ethylbenzene	< 0.32	0.32	1.0	ug/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Fluorotrichloromethane	< 0.28	0.28	0.89	ug/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Hexachlorobutadiene	< 0.62	0.62	2.0	ug/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Isopropylbenzene	< 0.26	0.26	0.83	ug/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
p-Isopropyltoluene	< 0.24	0.24	0.76	ug/L.	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Methylene chloride	< 0.36	0.36	1.1	ug/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether	< 0.32	0.32	1.0	ug/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Naphthalene	< 0.35	0.35	1.1	ug/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
n-Propylbenzene	< 0.76	0.76	2.4	ug/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Styrene	< 0.17	0.17	0.54	ug/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	< 0.69	0.69	2.2	ug/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	< 0.70	0.70	2.2	ug/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Tetrachloroethene	7.8	0.43	1.4	ua/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Toluene	< 0.27	0.27	0.86	ua/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene	< 0.47	0.47	1.5	ug/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene	< 0.27	0.27	0.86	ua/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1.1.1-Trichloroethane	< 0.30	0.30	0.96	ua/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1.1.2-Trichloroethane	< 0.61	0.61	1.9	ua/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.22	0.22	0.70	ug/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Trichloroethene	< 0.37	0.37	1.2	ug/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1.2.3-Trichloropropane	< 0.75	0.75	2.4	ua/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene	< .0.27	0.27	- 0.86	-ua/L		
Vinvi chloride	< 0.20	0.20	0.64	ug/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Xvlenesmp	< 0.43	0.43	1.4	- <i>3</i> - ua/L	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Xvleneo	< 0.24	0.24	0.76	. <u></u> ua/l	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
4-Bromofluorobenzene	81	0.27		%Recov	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
Dibromofluoromethane	Q1			%Recov	11/10/98	SW846 8260B
	51			701.0004		0.10.0000



	Project Name :	EAST SECOND STMERRILL				
	Project Number :	1.023-420	Client :	STRAND #	SSOCIATE	S INC
	Field ID :	SB-8	Report Date :	11/11/98		
Lab	Sample Number :	886722-023	Collection Date :	11/4/98		
	WI DNR LAB ID :	405132750	Matrix Type :	WATER		
Toluene-d8		89	%Recov		11/10/98	SW846 8260B

